
 

West Devon Council 

 

Title: Summons 

Date: Tuesday, 26th March, 2024 

Time: 4.00 pm 

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park 

Full Members: Mayor Cllr Daniel 

 Deputy Mayor Cllr Sellis 

 Members: Cllr Ball 
Cllr Blackman 
Cllr Bridgewater 
Cllr Calder 
Cllr Casbolt 
Cllr Cheadle 
Cllr Cunningham 
Cllr Dexter 
Cllr Edmonds 
Cllr Elliott 
Cllr Ewings 
Cllr Guthrie 
Cllr Johnson 
Cllr Jory 
 

Cllr Kimber 
Cllr Leech 
Cllr Moody 
Cllr Mott 
Cllr Oxborough 
Cllr Renders 
Cllr Saxby 
Cllr Southcott 
Cllr Vachon 
Cllr Wakeham 
Cllr Watts 
Cllr Viney 
Cllr West 
Cllr Mann 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 14 

 To approve and adopt as a correct record the Minutes of the 
Meeting of the Council held on 20 February 2024 and the Special 
Meeting of the Council held on 5 March 2024  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to 
declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable 
Interests and Non-Registerable Interests including the nature and 
extent of such interests they may have in any items to be 
considered at this meeting; 
 
If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Summons, then please contact 
the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting 
 

 

4.   To receive communications from the Mayor or person 
presiding  
 
 

 

5.   Business brought forward by or with the consent of the 
Mayor  
 
 

 

6.   To respond to any questions submitted by the public and 
to receive deputations or petitions under Council 
Procedure Rules 
  
 

 

7.   To consider (any) questions submitted under Council 
Procedure Rules  
 
 

 

8.   To consider Motion(s) of which notice has been duly 
submitted by Members in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules  
 
 

 

9.   To receive the Minutes of the following Committees, to 
note the delegated decisions and to consider the adoption 
of those Minutes which require approval    
    

 



 
 

  Page No 
 

 

(a)   Overview And Scrutiny Committee 15 - 20 

 Meeting held on 13 February 2024 
 

 

(b)   Council Tax Setting Committee 21 - 24 

 Meeting held on 22 February 2024 
 

 

(c)   Hub Committee 25 - 32 

 Meeting held on 5 March 2024 
Recommendations to agree: 
 
Minute HC.57/23:  
Devon, Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly Climate Adaptation 
Plan: 
1. That Council be RECOMMENDED to endorse the Devon, 

Cornwall and Isles of Scilly Climate Adaptation Plan (as set out 
at Appendix A of the agenda report presented to the Hub 
Committee meeting). 

 
 
Minute HC.62/23:  
Housing Benefit War Pensions Disregard Policy: 
2. That Council be RECOMMENDED to adopt the Housing Benefit 

War Pensions Disregard Policy (as set out at Appendix A of the 
agenda report presented to the Hub Committee meeting). 

 
The associated Committee Report can be accessed here (Agenda 
Items   
8 and 11 refer): 
https://democracy.swdevon.gov.uk/documents/g1868/Public%20
reports%20pack%2005th-Mar-
2024%2014.00%20West%20Devon%20Hub%20Committee.pdf?
T=10 
 
 
 
Minute HC.67/23: Fusion Lifestyle – Leisure Contract 
Update 
(This recommendation will be considered later in the agenda at 
standalone item 16). 
 

 

10.   2024/25 Capital Strategy; 2024/25 Treasury Management 
Strategy; and 2024/25 Investment Strategy  
 
 

33 - 88 

11.   Annual Review of Health and Safety Policy Statement  
 

89 - 108 

https://democracy.swdevon.gov.uk/documents/g1868/Public%20reports%20pack%2005th-Mar-2024%2014.00%20West%20Devon%20Hub%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.swdevon.gov.uk/documents/g1868/Public%20reports%20pack%2005th-Mar-2024%2014.00%20West%20Devon%20Hub%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.swdevon.gov.uk/documents/g1868/Public%20reports%20pack%2005th-Mar-2024%2014.00%20West%20Devon%20Hub%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.swdevon.gov.uk/documents/g1868/Public%20reports%20pack%2005th-Mar-2024%2014.00%20West%20Devon%20Hub%20Committee.pdf?T=10


 
 

  Page No 
 

12.   Pay Policy Statement  
 
 

109 - 118 

13.   Calendar of Meetings 2024/25  
 
 

119 - 124 

14.   Political Composition and Six-Month Member Meeting 
Attendance Rule 

 

 Report to follow 
 

 

15.   Exclusion of Public and Press  

 “That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business in 
order to avoid the likely disclosure to them of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Part1 of Schedule 12A to the Act”; 
 

 

16.   Fusion Lifestyle - Leisure Contract Update  
 

125 - 134 



 

 

At a Meeting of the WEST DEVON BOROUGH COUNCIL held in the COUNCIL 

CHAMBER, KILWORTHY PARK, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 20th day of 
FEBRUARY 2024 at 2.00pm pursuant to Notice given and Summons duly served. 
 

Members in attendance 
 

* Denotes attendance 
Ø Denotes apology for absence 

** Denotes attendance via Teams 
 

 * Cllr L Daniel – The Mayor (In the Chair) 

   
            Ø Cllr K Ball    Ø Cllr T Leech 

* Cllr A Blackman * Cllr U Mann 

* Cllr A Bridgewater Ø Cllr J Moody 
* Cllr M Calder * Cllr C Mott 

* Cllr M Casbolt * Cllr R Oxborough 
Ø Cllr R Cheadle * Cllr M Renders 
* Cllr A Cunningham * Cllr I Saxby 

* Cllr G Dexter * Cllr D Sellis (Deputy Mayor) 
* Cllr C Edmonds * Cllr T Southcott 

* Cllr J Elliott * Cllr P Squire  
* Cllr M Ewings * Cllr P Vachon 
* Cllr S Guthrie Ø Cllr N Viney 

* Cllr A Johnson * Cllr S Wakeham 
* Cllr N Jory Ø  Cllr L Watts 

* Cllr P Kimber *  Cllr C West 
 
 

Officers in attendance 

Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive; Section 151 Officer; Director – 

Strategy & Governance; Monitoring Officer; Head of Democratic Services; 
Assistant Director – Strategy; Head of Finance, Head of Revenues & Benefits; 

 

 
CM 61/23 MOMENT’S REFLECTION 

 Since this was the first meeting of Full Council since former West Devon 
Borough Councillor, Mr Dick Eberlie had sadly passed away, Members paid 
tribute to him and stood to observe a moment’s reflection in his memory. 

   
 

CM 62/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Ball, Cheadle, Leech (in 
attendance in a non-voting capacity via Teams), Moody, Viney (in 

attendance in a non-voting capacity via Teams) and Watts (in attendance 
in a non-voting capacity via Teams). 

 
 

CM 63/23 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

It was moved by Cllr L Daniel, seconded by Cllr M Renders and upon the 
motion being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
“RESOLVED that the Council agree the Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 

December 2023 and the Special Meeting also held on 19 December 2023.” 
 
 

CM 63/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Mayor invited Members to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered during the course of the meeting and these were declared 

as follows: 
 

On behalf of the Council, Cllr C Mott declared a personal interest in agenda 
item 12: ‘Okehampton & Sydenham Damerel Community Governance 
Reviews – Final Recommendations’ (Minute CM 71/23 below refers) by 

virtue of all Members having been sent correspondence from Okehampton 
Hamlets Parish Council representatives and all Members remained in the 

meeting and took part in the debate and vote thereon; and 
 
Cllrs C Edmonds and N Jory both declared a separate personal interest in 

agenda item 12: ‘Okehampton & Sydenham Damerel Community 
Governance Reviews – Final Recommendations’ (Minute CM 71/23 below 

refers) by virtue of having recently been co-opted as Sydenham Damerel 
Parish Councillors and remained in the meeting and took part in the debate 
but abstained from the vote on that part of the recommendation. 

 

 
CM 64/23 COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE MAYOR 
 

 The Mayor proceeded to inform the meeting of: 

 
- having recently received (on behalf of the Council) thanks from a local 

care organisation.  In addition, the Mayor had also received thanks from 
a local constituent regarding the prompt work of the Council in replacing 
a Dog Waste Bin; 

- the latest Mayors’ Young Persons Green Award winner to be presented 
with her award by the Mayor at a School Assembly on Friday, 23 

February 2024; 
- the Annual Mayoral Awards scheme was now open for applications.  As 

a result, the Mayor encouraged all Members to promote the scheme 

within their local Wards; and 
- the Energy from Waste Plant visit scheduled for 13 March 2024 at 

10.00am.  The Mayor hoped that as many Members as possible were 
able to attend the visit and promoted the benefits of attending Members 
car sharing. 

 
 

CM 65/23 TO RESPOND TO ANY QUESTIONS SUBMITTED BY THE PUBLIC AND 
TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS UNDER COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULES 

Page 2



 

 

 Members noted that no Public Questions had been received from the 

membership in accordance with the Council Procedure Rules. 
 
 
CM 66/23 QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 

 Members noted that no Questions on Notice had been received from the 

membership in accordance with the Council Procedure Rules. 
 
 

CM 67/23  MOTIONS ON NOTICE 

  The Mayor advised that no Motions on Notice had been received from the 
membership in accordance with the Council Procedure Rules. 

 
 

CM 68/23 MINUTES OF COMMITTEES 
 

(a)  Development Management & Licensing Committee: 12  December 
2023 

 It was moved by Cllr T Southcott, seconded by Cllr U Mann and upon 
being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
“RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 12 December 2023 

be received and noted.” 
 

(b)   Overview & Scrutiny Committee: 16 January 2024 

It was moved by Cllr P Kimber, seconded by Cllr A Johnson and upon 
being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 

“RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2024 

be received and noted.” 
 

(c)  Hub Committee – 30 January 2024 

It was moved by Cllr M Ewings, seconded by Cllr M Renders and upon 
being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
“RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2024 

be received and noted, with the exception of recommendations HC 

41/23, HC 42/23, HC 45/23, HC 47/23 (part 2 and HC 48 (part 4).” 
 

In respect of the Recommendations:  
 

HC 41/23 The Council Plan 2024-2028 

Members noted that this recommendation was to be considered at 
agenda item 11 (Minute 70/23 below refers). 

 
HC 42/23 Draft Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals For  
2024-25 

Members noted that this recommendation was to be considered at 
agenda item 10 (Minute 69/23 below refers). 
 
HC 45/23 Council Tax Discounts and Council Tax Reduction  
Scheme 2024/25 

Page 3



 

 

Members noted that this recommendation was to be considered at 

agenda item 13 (Minute 72/23 below refers). 
 
HC 47/23 Month 7 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2023/2024 

It was moved by Cllr M Ewings, seconded by Cllr M Renders and upon 
being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 

“RESOLVED that the current virement limits within the Constitution be 

updated in line with those shown in paragraph 10 of the presented 
agenda report. 

 
HC 48/23 Capital Programme Monitoring as at 31 October 2023 

It was moved by Cllr M Ewings, seconded by Cllr M Renders and upon 
being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
“RESOLVED that £180,000
[...]
28 

Council considered a report that sought approval for the Council Plan 2024-
28 and the Year 1 Delivery Plan 

  
 During debate, the following points were raised: 

 
(a) As evolving Plans, officers confirmed that there would be the possibility 

for future iterations to specifically demonstrate where the Plan 

contributed to the twelve levelling up principles that were set out in the 
Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill; 

 
(b) When questioned, officers advised that the Council was in the process 

of reviewing and updating its corporate approach to its equality, 

diversity and inclusion duties; 
 

(c) Members highlighted their aspirations in relation to obtaining locally 
generated energy sources that would be for the benefit of local 
residents; 

 
(d) The Council set out its thanks to the Assistant Director Strategy for his 

tireless efforts in producing such comprehensive Plans that were 
reflective of the views of the membership. 

 

It was then proposed by Cllr M Ewings, seconded by Cllr M Renders and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 

”RESOLVED that: 

 
1.  the Council Plan 2024-2028 and Year 1 Delivery Plan (2024/25) as set 

out respectively in Appendix A and Appendix B of the presented agenda 
report be approved 

 
2. funding for the 2024-25 delivery plan, as set out in section 4.2 of the 

agenda report, be approved; and 

 
3. the funding for the 2024- 25 Delivery Plan (as set out in section 5.4 of 

the agenda report, be approved. 
 
 
CM 71/23  OKEHAMPTON & SYDENHAM DAMEREL COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE 

REVIEWS – FINAL RECOMMENDATIONS 

 Members considered a report that provided the final recommendations of 
the People and Communities Hub Advisory Group regarding the two 

Page 6



 

 

Community Governance Reviews that had now reached the conclusion of 

the year-long Review process. 
 
During the ensuing discussion, particular reference was made to:-  

 
(a) the longstanding challenges that had been experi
[...]
f Democratic Services; Head of Communications and Devon 

County Council Service Manager: Economic Inclusion; Skills and Knowledge 
Economy / Programme Lead, Devolution 

 
 
CM 73/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Ball, Blackman, 
Bridgewater, Casbolt, Guthrie, Squire and Wakeham and also Cllrs Calder, 
Kimber, Leech, Vachon and Watts all of whom joined the meeting online via 

Teams in a non-voting capacity. 
 
 
CM 74/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Mayor invited Members to declare any interests in the items of business 

to be considered during the course of the meeting but there were none 
made. 

 
 

Page 11



 

 

CM 75/23 PROPOSED DEVON & TORBAY COMBINED COUNTY AUTHORITY 

AND DEVOLUTION DEAL 

 Members were presented with a report that set out the issues for the Council 
to consider in its response to the consultation on the proposed Devon and 

Torbay Combined County Authority and Devolution Deal. 
 

In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 
(a) The impact on already stretched officer resources that would arise from 

the Combined County Authority (CCA) proposals was currently 
uncertain; 

 
(b) When questioned, it was noted that there was no information at this time 

regarding how the proposal would be funded beyond 2026.  However, 

assurances had been received from Central Government that the 
establishment of a Combined County Authority (CCA) would lead to the 

further devolution of powers, services and grant funding; 
 

(c) By way of caution, a Member advised that he struggled to see any 

assurances in the proposal that would guarantee that the CCA did not 
end in ultimate failure.  Furthermore, the Member felt that the CCA could 

simply represent a further layer of unwarranted bureaucracy; 
 

(d) It would be an intention of the proposals to formalise the arrangements 

in relation to the already existing Housing Task Force Partnership.  For 
clarity, it was noted that the CCA woul
[...]
website; 

 
2. That the Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan continue 

to be used with full weight in the determination of planning applications 

and be referred to as appropriate in reports; and 
 

3. That the Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan be used as 
a material consideration for planning decisions. 

 

 Page 26



   

 HC 57/23 DEVON CORNWALL AND THE ISLES OF SCILLY CLIMATE ADAPTATION 

PLAN 

Members considered a report that sought the endorsement of the Devon, 

Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly Climate Adaptation Plan. 
 
In discussion, the following points were raised: 

 
(a) When questioned, officers gave assurances that an ultimate Council 

decision to endorse the Plan would in no shape or form have any impact 
upon the Development Management decision-making process; 
 

(b) Members commented on the great amount of detail contained within the 
published agenda report and appendices and felt that there was 

information and advice set out that could be applied and implemented 
immediately; 

 

(c) Some Members were of the view that the Council had very little ability to 
influence the contents of the Plan.  For absolute clarity, officers confirmed 

that there were no financial implications to the Council associated with 
endorsing the Plan and the need to distinguish between this Plan and the 
Devon Carbon Plan was also noted; 

 
(d) A Member emphasised the significant detrimental impact that was being 

placed on the agricultural industry as a consequence of being unfairly 

blamed for emissions.  Other Members recognised the extent of the 
stresses on the industry, but also felt that there were a number of 

opportunities contained within the Plan that would in effect support the 
agricultural sector. 

 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 

 
That Council be RECOMMENDED to endorse the Devon, Cornwall and 

Isles of Scilly Climate Adaptation Plan set out at Appendix A of the 
presented agenda report. 

 
 
*HC 58/23 HOME FOR UKR
[...]
published 

agenda report therein. 
 

 
*HC 64/23 TAVISTOCK CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL & MANAGEMENT 

PLAN 

A report was considered that sought approval for the commencement of the 
consultation on the Draft Tavistock Conservation Area Appraisal and 

Management Plan 2024. 
 

In discussion, there was unanimous support expressed for the Plan, which 

was considered to be a particularly reader friendly document.  In addition, the 
Committee encouraged Members to promote the public consultation exercise 

within their local communities. 
 

It was then: 

 
RESOLVED  

 

That the commencement of the public consultation exercise on the draft 
Tavistock Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan (as set out 

at Appendix 1 of the presented agenda report) be approved. 
 

 
*HC 65/23 OKEHAMPTON CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL & MANAGEMENT 

PLAN 

The Hub Committee considered a report that sought approval for the 
commencement of the consultation on the Draft Okehampton Conservation 

Area Appraisal and Management Plan 2024. 
 

 

 Page 30



   

In discussion, the comments that were raised during the debate on the 

equivalent Plan for Tavistock (Minute *HC 64/23 above refers) were repeated.  
 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 

 

That the commencement of the public consultation exercise on the draft 

Okehampton Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan (as set 
out at Appendix 1 of the presented agenda report) be approved. 
 

 
*HC 66/23 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
RESOLVED  

 

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the following item of business as the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Act is 
involved. 

 
 
HC 67/23 FUSION LIFESTYLE – LEISURE CONTRACT UPDATE 

Members considered an exempt report that provided an update on the Fusion 
Lifestyle Leisure Contract. 
 

In discussion, there was support expressed for the proposals set out within the 
exempt agenda papers. 

 
It was then:  

 
RESOLVED  
 

That Council be RECOMMENDED: 

 

1. to approve the contract variation and payment profile for the years 2023-
24 to 2027-28 as set out in section 4 of the published exempt agenda 
report; 

 
2. that the funds from the Leisure Earmarked Reserve (as specified in the 

published exempt agenda report) be used to fund the shortfall of the 
payment fee between the two years of 2023/24 and 2024/25; and 

 

3. to delegate authority to the Director of Place and Economy, in 
consultation with the Section 151 Officer and the Leader of Council to 

finalise the terms of the profit share agreement for the five years 2023-
24 to 2027-28. 

 

 

(The meeting terminated at 4.15pm) 

____________ 
Chairman 

 

 
Page 31



   

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 5.00PM ON 

THURSDAY, 14 MARCH 2024, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF MINUTES HC 57/23, HC 
60/23 (Part 2) and HC 66/23 (Part 1) WHICH ARE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE 

COUNCIL MEETING TO BE HELD ON 26 MARCH 2024, UNLESS CALLED IN, IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES) 

Page 32



Report to: Council 

Date: 26 March 2024 

Title: 2024/25 Capital Strategy, 2024/25 
Treasury Management Strategy and 
2024/25 Investment Strategy 

Portfolio Area: Resources – Cllr C Edmonds 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision:  Y Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

Author: Lisa Buckle 

 

 

Clare Scotton 

                                     

Role: Corporate Director for 
Strategic Finance  

(S151 Officer) 

Principal Accountant 

Contact: 01803 861413 lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

01803 861559 clare.scotton@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:   

1. That the Council approves the following strategies for 2024-
 25: 

a.  Capital Strategy (as attached at Appendix A); 

b.  Treasury Management Strategy (as attached at   
      Appendix B); and 

c.  Investment Strategy (as attached at Appendix C); and 

2. That delegated authority be given to the Section 151 Officer, 
in consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Hub 
Committee Member for Resources, to make any minor 
amendments to these Strategies if required throughout the 
2024/25 Financial Year.  

 

1. Executive summary  
 

1.1 This report recommends to Council, approval of the proposed 
Capital Strategy, Investment Strategy and Treasury Management 
for 2024/25, together with their associated prudential indicators. 
 
 
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 10

mailto:lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk


1.2 Revised reporting is required since the 2019/20 reporting cycle 
due to revisions of the MHCLG Investment Guidance, the MHCLG 
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Guidance, the CIPFA Prudential 
Code and the CIPFA Treasury Management Code.  The primary 
reporting changes included the introduction of a capital strategy, 
to provide a longer-term focus to the capital plans and greater 
reporting requirements surrounding any commercial activity 
undertaken.   

 
1.3 The current guidance for a Council’s level of borrow ing is the 

Prudential Code (2021) and as “proper practice” must be adhered 
to. The following extracts from the Code summarise the Code’s 
approach to level of borrowing (self-regulating) and the 
governance that should apply. 

 
“the local authority shall ensure that all its capital and investment 
plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable.   
  
‘A local authority shall determine and keep under review how much 
money it can afford to borrow.’  
  
“the level of capital investment that can be supported will, subject 
to affordability and sustainability, be a matter for local discretion”  
 

Capital Strategy - As from 2019/20, all local authorities are 

required to prepare an additional Capital Strategy report. The 
Capital Strategy for 2024/25 is attached in Appendix A. 

In 4.3, the Capital Financing Requirement, the measure of the 

Council’s underlying need to borrow for the capital program
[...]
2.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Confirmation of Minutes
	Special Council Minutes 5 March 2024

	9a Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	9b Council Tax Setting Committee
	9c Hub Committee
	10 2024/25 Capital Strategy; 2024/25 Treasury Management Strategy; and 2024/25 Investment Strategy
	Appendix A – Capital Strategy 2024/25
	Appendix B – Treasury Management 2024/25
	Appendix C – Investment Strategy 2024/25

	11 Annual Review of Health and Safety Policy Statement
	Appendix A: South Hams District and West Devon Borough Council’s Health and Safety Statement

	12 Pay Policy Statement
	Appendix A: Pay Policy Statement 2023/2024

	13 Calendar of Meetings 2024/25
	Appendix A Calendar of Meetings 2024/25

	16 Fusion Lifestyle - Leisure Contract Update
	EXEMPT Appendix A – Independent consultant’s report on Fusion’s proposed business strategy




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

WEST DEVON COUNCIL 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Council held on 
Tuesday, 26th March, 2024 at 4.00 pm at the Chamber - 

Kilworthy Park 
 

 
Present: Councillors: 

 
 Chairman Cllr Edmonds 

Vice Chairman Cllr Bridgewater 
 
Cllr Blackman Cllr Calder 
Cllr Casbolt Cllr Cheadle 
Cllr Cunningham Cllr Dexter 
Cllr Elliott Cllr Ewings 
Cllr Guthrie Cllr Johnson 
Cllr Jory Cllr Kimber 
Cllr Leech Cllr Mann 
Cllr Moody Cllr Oxborough 
Cllr Renders Cllr Saxby 
Cllr Southcott Cllr Vachon 
Cllr Wakeham Cllr Watts 
Cllr Viney Cllr West 
 
In attendance:  
  
  
Officers: 
Senior Leadership Team 
Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Head of Democratic Services 
Head of Environmental Health 
Head of Finance 

 

  
 

77. Appointment of Mayor and Deputy Mayor  
CM 77/23  
In the absence of both the Mayor and Deputy Mayor, nominations were 
sought to fulfil both of these roles for the duration of this meeting. 
 
Having sought nominations, it was then moved by Cllr M Ewings, 
seconded by Cllr M Renders and upon the motion being submitted to 
the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and “RESOLVED that Cllr C 



Edmonds be appointed to the role of Mayor for the duration of this Full 
Council meeting and Cllr A Bridgewater be appointed to the role of 
Deputy Mayor for the duration of this Full Council meeting.” 
 
 

78. Apologies for Absence  
CM 78/23  
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Ball, Daniel, Mott and 
Sellis. 
 
 

79. Confirmation of Minutes  
CM 79/23  
It was moved by Cllr M Ewings, seconded by Cllr M Renders and upon 
the motion being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that the Council agree the Minutes of both 
the Meeting held on 20 February 2024 and the Special Meeting held on 
5 March 2024.” 
 
 

80. Declarations of Interest  
CM 80/23  
The Mayor invited Members to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting but there 
were none made. 
 
 

81. To receive communications from the Mayor or person presiding  
CM 81/23  
The Mayor proceeded to inform the meeting of: 
 
- the wishes of Cllr Daniel to thank those Members who had 

attended her recent Civic Dinner; 
- a reminder that the annual Mayoral Awards presentation would 

be held following this Full Council meeting.  To that end, all 
Members were encouraged to stay for this event; and 

- the results of the recent Peer Challenge Review.  Officers and 
Members alike were thanked and congratulated for their tireless 
efforts that had been reflected in such positive feedback 
following the recent Review.  In terms of next steps, it was 
intended that a copy of the Review Report would be received by 
the Council within the next four weeks before it was then 
formally published for consideration at the next Hub Committee 
Meeting (to be held on 22 June 2024). 

 
 

82. To respond to any questions submitted by the public and to 
receive deputations or petitions under Council Procedure Rules  
CM 82/23  
The Mayor advised that no Public Questions had been received from 
the public in accordance with the Council Procedure Rules. 
 
 



83. To consider (any) questions submitted under Council Procedure 
Rules  
CM 83/23  
Members noted that no Questions on Notice had been received from 
the membership in accordance with the Council Procedure Rules 
 
 

84. To consider Motion(s) of which notice has been duly submitted 
by Members in accordance with Council Procedure Rules  
CM 84/23   
The Mayor advised that no Motions on Notice had been received from 
the membership in accordance with the Council Procedure Rules. 

 
 

85. To receive the Minutes of the following Committees, to note the 
delegated decisions and to consider the adoption of those 
Minutes which require approval        
CM 85/23  
 
(a)  Overview And Scrutiny Committee; 13 February 2024 
 It was moved by Cllr P Kimber, seconded by Cllr A Johnson and 

upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 13 February 2024 be received and noted.” 

 
(b)   Council Tax Setting Committee; 22 February 2024 

It was moved by Cllr M Ewings, seconded by Cllr M Renders and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 22 February 2024 be received and noted.” 

 
(c)  Hub Committee – 5 March 2024 

It was moved by Cllr M Ewings, seconded by Cllr M Renders and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 5 March 2024 be received and noted, with the exception of 
recommendations  HC 57/23, HC 60/23 (Part 2) and HC 66/23 
(Part 1)” 

 
In respect of the Recommendations:  

 
HC 57/23: Devon, Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly Climate 
Adaptation Plan: 
It was moved by Cllr M Ewings, seconded by Cllr M Renders and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that the Devon, Cornwall and Isles 
of Scilly Climate Adaptation Plan (as set out at Appendix A of the 
agenda report presented to the Hub Committee meeting) be 
endorsed.” 

 
 

 
 



 
HC 62/23: Housing Benefit War Pensions Disregard Policy 
It was moved by Cllr M Ewings, seconded by Cllr M Renders and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that the Housing Benefit War 
Pensions Disregard Policy (as set out at Appendix A of the 
agenda report presented to the Hub Committee meeting) be 
approved.” 

 
 

HC HC.67/23: Fusion Lifestyle – Leisure Contract Update 
Members noted that this recommendation was to be considered 
at Exempt agenda item 16 (Minute CM 91/23 below refers). 
 

 
86. 2024/25 Capital Strategy; 2024/25 Treasury Management 

Strategy; and 2024/25 Investment Strategy  
CM 86/23    
The Council considered a report that recommended approval of the 
proposed Capital Strategy, Investment Strategy and Treasury 
Management for 2024/25, together with their associated prudential 
indicators.). 
 
During the ensuing discussion, there was widespread praise and thanks 
extended to the Section 151 Officer and her Finance Team for their 
excellent financial management in ensuring that the Council was in a 
sound financial position. 
 
It was then proposed by Cllr C Edmonds, seconded by Cllr M Ewings 
and upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED 
and ”RESOLVED that: 
 
1. the following strategies for 2024-25 be approved: 
 

a. the Capital Strategy (as at Appendix A of the published 
agenda report); 

b.     the Treasury Management Strategy (as at Appendix B of 
the published agenda report); and 

c.     the Investment Strategy (as attached at Appendix C of the 
published agenda report); and 

 
2. authority be delegated to the Section 151 Officer, in consultation 

with the Leader of the Council and the lead Hub Committee 
Member for Resources, to make any minor amendments to these 

Strategies if required throughout the 2024/25 Financial Year.” 
 
 

87. Annual Review of Health and Safety Policy Statement  
CM 87/23       
Council considered a report that sought approval to adopt an updated 
Health and Safety Policy Statement. 
  



During debate, it was confirmed that a health and safety focused 
Member training session was to be convened in the upcoming weeks, 
which would include reference to lone working.  This confirmation was 
welcomed by Members. 
 
It was then proposed by Cllr M Ewings, seconded by Cllr M Renders 
and upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED 
and ”RESOLVED that the updated health and safety policy statement 
be adopted and signed by the Head of Paid Service and the Leader of 
the Council.” 
 
 

88. Pay Policy Statement  
CM 88/23   
In line with the requirements of the Localism Act 2011, Members 
considered a report that proposed adoption of the Pay Policy Statement 
for 2023/24. 
 
It was then proposed by Cllr M Ewings, seconded by Cllr M Renders 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
”RESOLVED that: 
 
1.  the Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24 (as set out at Appendix A 

of the presented agenda report) be adopted; and 
 
2.  the narrowing in pay differentials compared to the previous 12 

months be noted.” 
 
 

89. Calendar of Meetings 2024/25  
CM 89/23   
Consideration was given to a report that presented the draft Calendar 
of Meetings for 2024/25 for adoption. 
 
It was then proposed by Cllr M Ewings, seconded by Cllr M Renders 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
”RESOLVED that the draft Calendar of Meetings for 2024/25 (as set 
out at Appendix A of the presented agenda report) be approved.” 
 
 

90. Political Composition and Six-Month Member Meeting 
Attendance Rule  
CM 90/23   
A report was considered that requested the Council note the revised 
political composition of the Council following the resignation of Mr Peter 
Squire from the Council. 
 
It was then proposed by Cllr M Ewings, seconded by Cllr M Renders 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
”RESOLVED that the revised political composition of the Council (as 
set out in paragraph 2.1 of the published agenda report) be noted.” 

 
 



91. Exclusion of Public and Press  
CM 91/23   
RESOLVED  
That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business as the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act is involved 
 
 

92. Fusion Lifestyle - Leisure Contract Update  
CM 92/23   
Members considered an Exempt report seeking approval for a variation 
to the Council’s existing contract with Fusion Leisure. 
 
In discussion, a number of Members expressed their support for the 
proposals contained within the Exempt agenda papers and it was then 
proposed by Cllr T Leech, seconded by Cllr M Ewings upon being 
submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
”RESOLVED that: 
 
1. the contract variation and payment profile for the years 2023-24 

to 2027-28 (as set out in section 4 of the published exempt 
agenda report) be approved; 

 
2. the funds from the Leisure Earmarked Reserve (as specified in 

the published exempt agenda report) be used to fund the 
shortfall of the payment fee between the two years of 2023/24 
and 2024/25; and 

 
3. authority be delegated to the Director of Place and Economy, in 

consultation with the Section 151 Officer and the Leader of 
Council, to finalise the terms of the profit share agreement for 
the five years 2023-24 to 2027-28.” 

 
 

The Meeting concluded at 5.05 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 


